

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4116 Version: 0 Name: grant for the Success Court Program

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/13/2009 In control: Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

On agenda: 7/13/2009 Final action: 7/27/2009

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$21,891.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund in

acceptance of a grant awarded to the Family Court Division by the North West Communities

Development Corporation for the Success Court Program for the period of July 1, 2009 through May

30, 2010.

**Sponsors:** Theresa Garza Ruiz

Indexes: FAMILY COURT, GRANT FUND, SUCCESS COURT PROGRAM

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

_					
	Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
_	7/27/2009	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
	7/27/2009	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
	7/20/2009	0	Justice and Law Enforcement Committee		
	7/20/2009	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
	7/20/2009	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
	7/17/2009	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
	7/13/2009	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$21,891.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund in acceptance of a grant awarded to the Family Court Division by the North West Communities Development Corporation for the Success Court Program for the period of July 1, 2009 through May 30, 2010.

**ORDINANCE #4116,** July 13, 2009

**INTRODUCED BY** Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the North West Communities Development Corporation has awarded a grant to the Family Court Division of the Circuit Court for its Success Court Program for July 1, 2009 through May

File #: 4116, Version: 0

30, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, this program addresses the problem of unexcused absences of student probationers and assesses truancy cases of students in general; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary in order to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM TO
010 010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	47511 - Revenues \$21,891 \$21,891 Undesignated Fund Balance \$21,891
Circuit Court Family Court Success Court Program 010-2192		55010 - Regular Salaries \$19,339
010-2192		55040 - FICA \$ 1,479
010-2192		55060 - Insurance \$ 1,073

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

File #: 4116, Version: 0		
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:	
Assistant County Couns	elor	County Counselor
		nance, Ordinance #4116 introduced on July 13, 2009 ckson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as
Yeas8_		Nays0
Abstaining	0	Absent1
This Ordinance is hereb	y transmitted to the (	County Executive for his signature.
Date	_	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
hereby approve the att	ached Ordinance #4	116.
Date	_	Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this	appropriation are ava	ailable from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignated Fu	nd Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$21,891.00	
 Date		 Director of Finance and Purchasing